any other applicable laws in force at the relevant time and/or 

Guidelines or Directions, if any, issued by any competent authorities.   

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 

V. (a) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Forty Five Crores Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore and Fifty Lacs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

(b)  The paid up Share Capital of the Company shall be minimum Rs.5 Lac (Rupees 
Five Lac Only) 

*The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 10 Crores to Rs. 15 Crores vide